
Agenda 
WATERTOWN BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Council Chambers 
23 2nd Street NE 

____________________________________________________________________    
Thursday April 7, 2016        4:15 PM 

 
 
 
Call to Order  
            
Roll Call 
 

1. Approval of March 24, 2016 Minutes 
 
2. Applicant Brenda Owens (#16602) seeks variance relief from the requirements of the City 

Ordinance, by appealing the terms of Zoning Title 21 as it applies to her property located @ 501 
N Maple, to allow for the construction of a nonconforming addition onto a nonconforming single 
family dwelling in the R-2A Single Family Attached Residential District.  

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
3. Applicants Ross & Aimee Schulte (#16601) seek variance relief from the requirements of the 

City Ordinance, by appealing the terms of Zoning Title 21 as it applies to their property located 
@ 1525 Grand View Dr, to allow for the construction of a nonconforming unattached garage in 
the R-1 Single Family Residential District.  

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
Old Business:  
 

1. Applicant Ryan Wanner (#16547) seeks Conditional Use approval to operate an in-home transfer 
printing business out of a multi family dwelling unit located in the R-2A Single Family Attached 
Residential District @ 303 (aka 305) 1st Ave SW Apt #5. 

A. Public hearing held: 3/10/2016. Tabled. 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
 
Motion to adjourn 
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STAFF REPORT 
Appeal #16602 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Aerial Map, BPs & minutes 

 

Mtg date: April 7, 2016

 
Owner/Applicant:  Brenda Owens 
Property Address:  501 N Maple 
Legal:    Lot 6, Blk 32, Syndicate Addition 
 
 
1. Application was submitted requesting to construct a nonconforming 60 sq ft (6’x10’) 

addition onto a nonconforming single family dwelling located on a substandard 7,200 sq ft 
R-2a zoned parcel; said structure proposed to be constructed :  
• 2.1’ from the side (north) property line, where a minimum 6’ setback is required.  

 
2. Application was denied based on the following ordinance regulations:  

• §21.0302 prohibits the creation of nonconforming structures, and the enlargement of 
nonconforming structures so as to further conflict with ordinance regulations;  

• §21.1001 Height & Placement Regulations;  
• §21.6001 All required yards (setbacks) shall be open, unoccupied space, extending from 

the natural ground level to the sky with no obstructions…; and  
• §21.6002 No (adjacent) open space shall be used to satisfy any yard (setback) required 

for any other structure,… no yard (setback) shall be reduced in dimension below the 
minimum requirements set for the district in which such yard or lot is located. 

 
3. Applicant appeals the above (#2) requirements of the current Zoning Ordinance.  
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

          
R-2a District Regulations:   SFD    2FD*    Existing/Proposed 
Minimum Lot Area:            6,000 sq ft 10,000 sq ft 7,200 sq ft 
 Minimum Lot Width:              50’          85’       48’ 
Front south & east          25’          25’     ~14’& 25’ / NA 
Side north (& west NA)          6’            6’       2.1’ to 12.1’ / 2.1’ 
Blvd Rqts (21.73):                              15’ grass blvd w/4 blvd trees  -50’ grass south side  
 Infr Rqts (Titles 5, 18, 21 & 24):                  sidewalk / trl, c/g    
 Min. Off-St Pkg (21.63):  **2/sfd              2             4     2 w/unapproved inset pkg 
*For comparison purposes (as this property has two (2) Single Family Dwellings on it). 
**meet minimum OSPS standards for size, location, etc…  To be counted, a “legal” Off-Street Parking Space must 
allow the exit of a vehicle without moving another vehicle. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

PROPERTY HISTORY: 
c.1900 no BP    501 N Maple  Dwelling (east) & garage  
c.1925 no BP    15 5th Ave NE   Dwelling (west) 
1977 393  Konrady, Roger  15 5th Ave NE   Remodel: wood working, furniture repair &  
       refinishing, and second hand store 
1996 7392  Owens, Brenda   15 5th Ave NE   Remodel: converting store to SFD 
1997 no BP    15 5th Ave NE   132 sf deck on west structure  
1982 2167  Greenfield, Betty 501 N Maple  6x18 Addition to house w/main level half bath 
2003 no BP    501 N Maple  296 sf deck joining (east) house & garage 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 
• All buildings on this R-2a zoned parcel are noncompliant in Height & Placement 

Regulations, and there are two (2) Single Family Dwellings where Zoning Ordinance allows 
for only one (1) primary structure.   

• Approval of this request would enlarge an already nonconforming structure (2,036 sq ft 
single family dwelling) with a nonconforming addition, creating further conflict with 
ordinance regulations which is prohibited by §21.0302. 

• There is ~ 229.5 sq ft (17’x13.5’) of legal buildable area available between the house and 
garage for the construction of compliant addition(s), without variance(s).   

• This parcel lacks standard Blvd & Infrastructure requirements (Blvd grass & c/g); if 
application is endorsed, this board may consider fulfillment or correction of any/all of those 
requirements in conjunction with any structural improvements authorized by Building 
Permit. 
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STAFF REPORT 
Appeal #16601 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Aerial Map 

Mtg date: April 7, 2016

 
Owner/Applicant:  Ross & Aimee Schulte 
Property Address:  1525 Grand View Dr 
Legal:    Lot 13, & Lot 14 -W56.75', & S40' Lot 11 -W56.75', & S40' Lot 12,  

Blk 7, Grand View Addition 
 
1. Application was submitted requesting to construct a nonconforming 1,288 sq ft (28’x46’) 

unattached garage on a 20,472 sq ft parcel located in the R-1 Single Family Residential District; 
said accessory structure proposed to be constructed as close as:  
• 1’ from the side (north) property line, where a minimum 9’ is required.  

 
2. Application was denied based on the following ordinance regulations:  

• §21.0302 prohibits the design and creation of nonconforming structures;  
• §21.1002 Height & Placement Regulations for Accessory Structures;  
• §21.6001 All required yards (setbacks) shall be open, unoccupied space, extending from the 

natural ground level to the sky with no obstructions…; and  
• §21.6002 No (adjacent) open space shall be used to satisfy any yard (setback) required for 

any other structure, … no yard (setback) shall be reduced in dimension below the minimum 
requirements set for the district in which such yard or lot is located. 

 
3. Applicant appeals the above (#2) requirements of the current Zoning Ordinance.  
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
     R-1 District Regulations:  existing / proposed:    
Min Lot Area:     10,000 sq ft    20,472 sq ft  
Min Lot Width:         85’     119.99’ 
 Front: (S & E):   25’ & 25’    NA & 25’    
Side (N & W):   9’ & 9’     1’ & ~ 65’ 
Blvd Rqts (21.73):   15’ grass w/6 trees   0 Blvd trees  
Infr Rqts (Titles 5, 18, 21 & 24): 4’ sw/trl, c&g    lacks ~ 40’ sw (NE) 
Off-street pkg (OSP) (21.63):  min: 2/SFD    5 stall garage / 9 stalls 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

HISTORY: 
#4768    1990  Krantz  house w/attached garage on Lot 13, & Lot 14 –W56.75’ 
---------------  1992 Krantz  purchased the S40’ Lot 12, & S40’ Lot 11 –W56.75’ 
#14303&#14480 2012 Schulte  interior/exterior remodel & windows replacement 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 
• Approval of this request would create a nonconforming property where currently there exists a 

compliant primary structure (single family dwelling with a 1,257 sq ft attached garage) setting on a 
compliant R-1 zoned parcel.   

• Applicant has reasonable use of this 20, 472 sq ft parcel, but reasons that the City owned property (to 
the north) is justifiably utilized to satisfy their private property setback requirements, which is 
prohibited by §21.6002: No (adjacent) open space shall be used to satisfy any yard (setback) required 
for any other structure, … 

• A portion of an adjacent platted Lot (to the north) was acquired in 1992; as a consequence, the new 
amalgamated parcel is bisected by two (2) ten ft (10’) utility easements, upon which placement of any 
structure requiring a Building Permit is prohibited.   

• There is ~ 2,142 sq ft of legal buildable area available to the north of the platted utility easements, for 
the placement of compliant accessory structure(s), without variance(s).   

• This parcel lacks standard Blvd & Infrastructure requirements (Blvd trees & sidewalk); if application 
is endorsed, this board may consider fulfillment of any/all of those requirements in conjunction with 
any structural improvements authorized by Building Permit. 
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